[Street Artist Spaces -	Post Street,	Northwest Corner,	at Stockton Street

Resolution approving designation for six months of two temporary selling spaces on Post Street, northwest corner, at Stockton Street, for street artists certified by the Arts Commission.

WHEREAS, The Street Artists Ordinance adopted by the voters of San Francisco as Proposition "L" at the election held on November 4, 1975, authorizes the Board of Supervisors, by resolution, to designate sales areas where any street artist or craftsperson previously certified may sell art or craft items; and

WHEREAS, The Board of Supervisors in Resolution No. 572-77 designated seven (7) street artist spaces on the south side of Geary Street, Stockton Street to Grant Avenue; and

WHEREAS, The Arts Commission has determined that the business potential of the seven (7) spaces on the south side of Geary Street, Stockton Street to Grant Avenue, has been adversely impacted by the construction of the Central Subway project, and that it is necessary to relocate the street artists to temporary spaces; and

WHEREAS, The Arts Commission on May 2, 2011 unanimously voted to request the Board of Supervisors for six (6) months designation of two (2) temporary spaces on the northwest corner of Post Street, at Stockton Street, subject to possible future request, if necessary, for continued designation during the Central Subway project; and

WHEREAS, The proposed two (2) temporary spaces on the northwest corner of Post Street, at Stockton Street, would fulfill the public safety regulations of Ordinance No. 41-83, Section 2405; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the following temporary selling spaces are hereby designated for six (6) months for street artists certified by the Arts Commission:

Spaces:

2 – Post Street, northwest corner, at Stockton Street.

Arts Commission

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS



City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Resolution

File Number:

110568

Date Passed:

September 27, 2011

Resolution approving designation for six months of two temporary selling spaces on Post Street, northwest corner, at Stockton Street, for street artists certified by the Arts Commission.

September 19, 2011 Land Use and Economic Development Committee - RECOMMENDED..

September 27, 2011 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED

Ayes: 11 - Avalos, Campos, Chiu, Chu, Cohen, Elsbernd, Farrell, Kim, Mar, Mirkarimi and Wiener

File No. 110568

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on 9/27/2011 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

> Angela Calvillo Clerk of the Board

Mayor Edwin Lee

Date Approved